

August 6, 2020 Web Announcement 2271

Attention Provider Type 60 (School Health Services):

Billable Services Expanded

The Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) has expanded the services billable by provider type (PT) 60 (School Health Services). Effective with dates of service on or after March 1, 2020, PT 60 may now bill additional Medicaid services which are not on an Individualized Education Program (IEP).

Please note:

- Previous to March 1, 2020, all services billed by PT 60 needed a referring provider indicated on the claim. Be aware that some of the additional services PT 60 can bill do not require a referring provider to be indicated.
- Dental codes must be billed on the ADA Dental Claim Form.
 - Dental claims submitted by PT 60 will suspend with error code 930 (Internal Error COS Assignment Call Failed) and EOB code 0000 (This claim/service is pending for program review) and will be automatically released for adjudication. The results will be reported on a future remittance advice.

Please refer to the PT 60 Billing Guide for billing instructions and the codes billable by PT 60.